Title:Recommendation to Approve Construction Contract for Alley ResurfacingST. CHARLES SINCE 1834Presenter:Ken JayMeeting:Government Operations CommitteeDate:March 18, 2019	AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY		Agenda Item number: 7*b	
SINCE 1834 TIESERIEL. KEII JAY	Title:			
Meeting: Government Operations Committee Date: March 18, 2019	Presenter:	Ken Jay		

Proposed Cost: \$68,804.82 Budgeted Amount: \$0

Not Budgeted:

 \times

Executive Summary (*if not budgeted please explain*):

In 2012, the Police and Fire Departments were awarded a Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) Grant in the amount of \$100,000, of which \$57,825.63 remains. After partial spending of the grant award, DCEO froze the grant for five plus years. Upon reactivating the grant, DCEO changed the allowable scope for the grant to only fund public improvements. The Public Works Department determined that the remaining grant funding would be best utilized on infrastructure that may otherwise be overlooked or underfunded that could also quickly have a contract created and have construction completed in timely fashion to meet grant requirements.

The City of St. Charles requested and was approved to utilize the remaining grant funding to resurface many of the City's deteriorated alleyways. St. Charles owns and maintains over 3 miles of alleyways within City limits, of which over 1 mile of alleyways are in poor or very poor condition and in need of resurfacing.

Bid Results:

On March 11, 2019, sealed bids for the Alley Resurfacing Project were publicly opened and read aloud. The City received a total of five (5) bids for this project, with the results shown below.

Engineer's Estimate	\$ 72,889.00
Briggs Paving	\$ 68,804.82
Schroeder Asphalt	\$ 70,512.90
Geneva Construction Company	\$ 72,893.30
Chicagoland Paving	\$ 74,928.30
Meyer Paving	\$ 79,716.80
JA Johnson Paving	\$ 82,148.70
LoRusso Cement	\$ 89,404.00

Briggs Paving has recently performed similar work for the Village of Downers Grove, Village of Hanover Park and the Wheaton Park District, all of whom provided positive references. Briggs Paving is qualified and capable of performing this work. Construction is anticipated to be completed in April.

Attachments (please list):

* Alley Resurfacing Location Map

Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain):

Recommendation to Approve Construction Contract with Briggs Paving for Alley Resurfacing in the amount of \$68,804.82.

